

February 03, 2020

<b>The DCS - CRD</b> <b>BSE Limited</b> Corporate Relationship Department 1 <sup>st</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001	<b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd</b> Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051
---	---

Dear Sir /Madam,

**Scrip Code: 502219****Symbol: BOROSIL****Series: EQ****Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on February 03, 2020 - Results**

Pursuant to Regulation 33 and 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith:

- i. Copy of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results and Segment Reporting of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019, duly approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held today i.e. February 03, 2020 along-with Extract of Results to be published in newspaper; and
- ii. Copy of Limited Review Report on the aforesaid Results from the auditors of the Company placed before the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today.

Further, disclosures under Regulation 30 and 42 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are being furnished in a separate letter.

The meeting of the Board of Directors held today commenced at 12:00 noon and concluded at 1:28 p.m.

We request you to kindly take this on record.

Yours faithfully,

For **Borosil Glass Works Limited**

**Manoj Dere****General Manager – Secretarial**

# BOROSIL GLASS WORKS LIMITED

CIN: L99999MH1962PLC012538

Regd. Office : 1101, Crescenzo, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Cpmplex, Bandra, Mumbai 400 051  
Tel.No.(022) 67406300 Fax No.(022) 67406514 Website : www.borosil.com Email : borosil@borosil.com

## UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019

(Rs. in lakhs except as stated)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(30/09/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2018) Unaudited	(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2018) Unaudited	(31/03/2019) Audited
I.	<b>Income:</b>						
	Revenue From Operations	12,697.54	11,701.79	11,358.91	33,561.27	27,268.47	35,740.59
	Other Income	1,114.85	972.97	1,426.74	3,256.41	3,428.83	4,782.66
	<b>Total Income (I)</b>	<b>13,812.39</b>	<b>12,674.76</b>	<b>12,785.65</b>	<b>36,817.68</b>	<b>30,697.30</b>	<b>40,523.25</b>
II.	<b>Expenses:</b>						
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	6,127.36	8,168.47	6,745.28	19,923.87	18,641.07	23,557.88
	Changes in Inventories of stock-in-trade	1,068.54	(1,755.30)	(638.11)	(1,288.19)	(4,520.93)	(5,038.79)
	Employee Benefits Expense	1,191.70	1,188.80	1,097.76	3,542.45	2,932.75	3,931.51
	Finance Costs	90.24	95.92	113.69	257.09	165.79	242.01
	Depreciation and Amortization Expense	141.51	146.72	124.21	419.77	373.66	495.02
	Other Expenses	2,856.77	2,715.02	3,004.74	7,899.61	7,577.70	10,319.98
	<b>Total Expenses (II)</b>	<b>11,476.12</b>	<b>10,559.63</b>	<b>10,447.57</b>	<b>30,754.60</b>	<b>25,170.04</b>	<b>33,507.61</b>
III.	<b>Profit Before exceptional items and Tax (I - II)</b>	<b>2,336.27</b>	<b>2,115.13</b>	<b>2,338.08</b>	<b>6,063.08</b>	<b>5,527.26</b>	<b>7,015.64</b>
IV.	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
V.	<b>Profit Before Tax (III - IV)</b>	<b>2,336.27</b>	<b>2,115.13</b>	<b>2,338.08</b>	<b>6,063.08</b>	<b>5,527.26</b>	<b>7,015.64</b>
VI.	<b>Tax Expense:</b>						
	(1) Current Tax	577.13	636.89	697.38	1,552.05	1,742.41	2,374.71
	(2) Deferred Tax	88.32	(100.27)	168.45	(35.37)	87.63	(53.92)
VII.	<b>Profit for the Period / Year (V - VI)</b>	<b>1,670.82</b>	<b>1,578.51</b>	<b>1,472.25</b>	<b>4,546.40</b>	<b>3,697.22</b>	<b>4,694.85</b>
VIII.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>						
	i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	a) Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans	(2.62)	(2.61)	(6.22)	(7.85)	(18.66)	(10.47)
	b) Income tax effect on above	0.76	0.76	2.17	2.28	6.51	3.66
	ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	a) Gain on Debt instrument designated at fair value through OCI	215.90	215.89	330.03	645.34	986.52	1,291.40
	b) Income tax effect on above	(16.10)	(16.11)	(54.09)	(81.96)	(161.45)	(209.69)
	<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>197.94</b>	<b>197.93</b>	<b>271.89</b>	<b>557.81</b>	<b>812.92</b>	<b>1,074.90</b>
IX.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period / Year (VII + VIII)</b>	<b>1,868.76</b>	<b>1,776.44</b>	<b>1,744.14</b>	<b>5,104.21</b>	<b>4,510.14</b>	<b>5,769.75</b>
X.	<b>Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Re. 1/- each fully paid up)</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>
XI.	<b>Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserve</b>						<b>86,063.12</b>
XII.	<b>Earning per equity share (in Rs.) (Face value of Re. 1/- each)</b>						
	Basic *(Not Annualised)	1.81*	1.71*	1.59*	4.92*	4.00*	5.08
	Diluted *(Not Annualised)	1.81*	1.71*	1.59*	4.92*	4.00*	5.08

## UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(30/09/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2018) Unaudited	(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2018) Unaudited	(31/03/2019) Audited
1	<b>Segment Revenue :</b>						
	a. Scientificware	3,841.41	3,555.16	3,968.61	11,350.91	10,834.50	15,427.54
	b. Consumerware	8,856.13	8,146.63	7,390.30	22,210.36	16,433.97	20,313.05
	<b>Total</b>	<b>12,697.54</b>	<b>11,701.79</b>	<b>11,358.91</b>	<b>33,561.27</b>	<b>27,268.47</b>	<b>35,740.59</b>
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Revenue from operations</b>	<b>12,697.54</b>	<b>11,701.79</b>	<b>11,358.91</b>	<b>33,561.27</b>	<b>27,268.47</b>	<b>35,740.59</b>
2	<b>Segment Results (Profit before tax):</b>						
	a. Scientificware	544.83	538.19	776.47	1,756.63	1,942.94	3,001.11
	b. Consumerware	1,156.15	1,006.81	1,115.51	2,315.73	1,866.06	1,568.03
	c. Investments	910.10	786.38	732.05	2,508.29	2,358.10	3,284.86
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2,611.08</b>	<b>2,331.38</b>	<b>2,624.03</b>	<b>6,580.65</b>	<b>6,167.10</b>	<b>7,854.00</b>
	Less:- Finance Cost	90.24	95.92	113.69	257.09	165.79	242.01
	Less:- Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Less:- Other unallocable expenditure (net of income)	184.57	120.33	172.26	260.48	474.05	596.35
	<b>Profit before Tax</b>	<b>2,336.27</b>	<b>2,115.13</b>	<b>2,338.08</b>	<b>6,063.08</b>	<b>5,527.26</b>	<b>7,015.64</b>
3	<b>Segment Assets</b>						
	a. Scientificware	6,777.21	6,831.90	6,291.39	6,777.21	6,291.39	7,554.41
	b. Consumerware	11,969.45	14,016.40	10,691.91	11,969.45	10,691.91	10,021.70
	c. Investments	72,497.91	70,680.04	67,072.54	72,497.91	67,072.54	67,996.26
	d. Un-allocated	12,034.14	11,649.43	11,731.61	12,034.14	11,731.61	12,316.58
	<b>Total</b>	<b>103,278.71</b>	<b>103,177.77</b>	<b>95,787.45</b>	<b>103,278.71</b>	<b>95,787.45</b>	<b>97,888.95</b>
4	<b>Segment Liabilities</b>						
	a. Scientificware	1,982.78	2,490.13	2,389.72	1,982.78	2,389.72	2,888.59
	b. Consumerware	4,556.31	5,165.34	3,675.25	4,556.31	3,675.25	4,143.84
	c. Investments	-	-	9.80	-	9.80	-
	d. Un-allocated	5,289.74	5,236.26	4,030.77	5,289.74	4,030.77	3,869.40
	<b>Total</b>	<b>11,828.83</b>	<b>12,891.73</b>	<b>10,105.54</b>	<b>11,828.83</b>	<b>10,105.54</b>	<b>10,901.83</b>

Note :

As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 on 'Operating Segment' (Ind-AS 108), the Company has reported "Segment information", as described below:

**Scientificware:-** Comprising of trading items used in Laboratories and Scientific ware.

**Consumerware:-** Comprising of trading items for Domestic use.

**Investments:-** Comprising of Investment activities. As the investments are not held as stock in trade, the income from investment activities has not been considered as segment revenue and accordingly not disclosed.

**Unallocated:-** Consists of income, expenses, assets and liabilities which can not be directly identified to any of the above segments.



1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 03<sup>rd</sup> February, 2020. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the above results.
2. The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 18<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 approved a Composite Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement which provides for: (a) Amalgamation of Vylene Glass Works Limited, Fennel Investment and Finance Private Limited and Gujarat Borosil Limited with Borosil Glass Works Limited ('BGWL') and (b) Demerger of the Scientific and Industrial products and Consumer products businesses into Borosil Limited (Formerly known as Hopewell Tableware Limited) - a wholly owned subsidiary of BGWL. It is also proposed to rename BGWL as Borosil Renewables Limited. The appointed date is 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2018. National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (NCLT) vide its Order pronounced on 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 sanctioned the said Scheme and which is required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies within 30 days from the receipt of certified copy of the order. The scheme will be effective upon filing of the order with the Registrar of Companies and hence no effects have been given in the above results in respect of the same.
3. Mr. Shreevar Kheruka, Managing Director & CEO, Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaudhary, Whole-time Director, Mr. Swadhin Padia, Chief Financial Officer and Ms. Gita Yadav, Company Secretary of the Company have tendered their resignation, in order to take up employment in the Resulting Company. The said resignations will be effective from the date preceding effective date of the aforesaid Scheme.
4. The figures for the corresponding previous periods/year have been rearranged/regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 03.02.2020



**For Borosil Glass Works Limited**

  
Shreevar Kheruka  
**Managing Director & CEO**  
(DIN 01802416)

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended**

To,  
The Board of Directors  
Borosil Glass Works Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **Borosil Glass Works Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019 ("the statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Regulation"), as amended.
2. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying unaudited standalone financial results, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.





5. We draw our attention to the Note 2 to the statement, regarding the "Composite Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement which provides for amalgamation of Vyline Glass Works Limited, Fennel Investment and Finance Private Limited and Gujarat Borosil Limited with Borosil Glass Works Limited ('the Company') and demerger of the Scientific and Industrial products and Consumer products businesses into Borosil Limited (Formerly known as Hopewell Tableware Limited) - a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company". The appointed date is 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2018. National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ( NCLT) vide its Order pronounced on 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 sanctioned the said scheme, which is required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies (ROC) within 30 days of the receipt of certified copy of the Order. The scheme will be effective upon filing of the Order with ROC and upon scheme becoming effective, the scheme will be given effect. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**For Pathak H. D. & Associates LLP**

**Chartered Accountants**

Registration No. 107783W/W100593



**Gyandeo Chaturvedi**

**Partner**

**Membership No. 46806**

**UDIN No.** 20046806 AAAAAA3502



**Place: Mumbai**

**Date: 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2020**

# BOROSIL GLASS WORKS LIMITED

CIN: L99999MH1962PLC012538

Regd. Office : 1101, Crescenzo, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051  
Tel.No.(022) 67406300 Fax No.(022) 67406514 Website : www.borosil.com Email : borosil@borosil.com

## UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTH ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019

(Rs. in lakhs except as stated)

S. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31/12/2019	30/09/2019	31/12/2018	31/12/2019	31/12/2018	31/03/2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I.	<b>Income:</b>						
	Revenue From Operations	26,561.39	23,206.85	22,266.92	67,053.24	57,845.54	76,169.21
	Other Income	477.53	338.23	1,160.49	1,467.05	2,780.26	3,773.38
	<b>Total Income (I)</b>	<b>27,038.92</b>	<b>23,545.08</b>	<b>23,427.41</b>	<b>68,520.29</b>	<b>60,625.80</b>	<b>79,942.59</b>
II.	<b>Expenses:</b>						
	Cost of Materials Consumed	3,089.02	2,701.64	3,005.28	7,962.44	8,677.73	11,323.87
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	6,068.74	8,118.19	6,731.87	19,689.28	18,488.13	23,088.99
	Changes in Inventories of Work-in-Progress, Finished Goods and Stock-in-Trade	2,307.48	(1,521.50)	(1,212.72)	(780.79)	(7,393.42)	(8,093.49)
	Employee Benefits Expense	2,482.78	2,380.76	2,458.43	7,287.18	6,840.83	8,947.41
	Finance Costs	357.76	261.76	151.83	797.65	421.74	608.41
	Depreciation and Amortization Expense	1,706.90	1,453.42	1,167.02	4,356.04	3,375.12	4,515.46
	Power and Fuel	2,260.40	2,125.58	2,007.49	6,131.85	5,564.33	7,462.26
	Other Expenses	6,466.06	6,295.99	6,222.70	18,009.92	17,252.36	23,104.86
	<b>Total Expenses (II)</b>	<b>24,739.14</b>	<b>21,815.84</b>	<b>20,531.90</b>	<b>63,453.57</b>	<b>53,226.82</b>	<b>70,957.77</b>
III.	<b>Profit before share of profit in associate, exceptional items and tax (I - II)</b>	<b>2,299.78</b>	<b>1,729.24</b>	<b>2,895.51</b>	<b>5,066.72</b>	<b>7,398.98</b>	<b>8,984.82</b>
IV.	Share of profit / (loss) in an associate	(43.08)	(69.40)	11.73	(139.46)	171.40	200.02
V.	<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax (III + IV)</b>	<b>2,256.70</b>	<b>1,659.84</b>	<b>2,907.24</b>	<b>4,927.26</b>	<b>7,570.38</b>	<b>9,184.84</b>
VI.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII.	<b>Profit before tax (V - VI)</b>	<b>2,256.70</b>	<b>1,659.84</b>	<b>2,907.24</b>	<b>4,927.26</b>	<b>7,570.38</b>	<b>9,184.84</b>
VIII.	<b>Tax Expense:</b>						
	(1) Current Tax	577.13	597.91	1,018.47	1,552.05	2,612.60	3,463.97
	(2) Deferred Tax	(13.49)	(250.03)	179.15	(437.89)	(81.10)	(280.49)
IX.	<b>Profit for the period / year (VII - VIII)</b>	<b>1,693.06</b>	<b>1,311.96</b>	<b>1,709.62</b>	<b>3,813.10</b>	<b>5,038.88</b>	<b>6,001.36</b>
X.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
	i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans	(5.59)	(5.36)	(4.84)	(16.31)	(14.52)	(21.44)
	Income tax on above	1.62	1.56	1.76	4.74	5.28	6.86
	Share of Other Comprehensive Income in an associate	(450.19)	180.67	(765.17)	(1,138.27)	585.33	185.29
	ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	Foreign currency Translation Reserve	1.84	4.63	(8.81)	5.58	14.23	13.41
	Income tax effect on above	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>(452.32)</b>	<b>181.50</b>	<b>(777.06)</b>	<b>(1,144.26)</b>	<b>590.32</b>	<b>184.12</b>
XI.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (IX + X)</b>	<b>1,240.74</b>	<b>1,493.46</b>	<b>932.56</b>	<b>2,668.84</b>	<b>5,629.20</b>	<b>6,185.48</b>
XII.	<b>Profit attributable to:</b>						
	Owners of the Company	1,911.37	1,589.79	1,682.20	4,441.16	4,535.40	5,449.79
	Non-controlling interest	(218.31)	(277.83)	27.42	(628.06)	503.48	551.57
XIII.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>						
	Owners of the Company	(451.14)	182.69	(777.70)	(1,140.69)	588.42	188.93
	Non-controlling interest	(1.18)	(1.19)	0.64	(3.57)	1.90	(4.81)
XIV.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>						
	Owners of the Company	1,460.23	1,772.48	904.50	3,300.47	5,123.82	5,638.72
	Non-controlling interest	(219.49)	(279.02)	28.06	(631.63)	505.38	546.76
XV.	<b>Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Re. 1/- each fully paid up)</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>	<b>924.00</b>
XVI.	<b>Other Equity excluding revaluation reserve</b>						<b>83,925.46</b>
XVII.	<b>Earning per Equity Share (Face value of Re. 1/- each) (in Rs.)</b>						
	Basic *(Not Annualised)	1.83 *	1.42 *	1.85 *	4.13 *	5.45 *	6.49
	Diluted *(Not Annualised)	1.83 *	1.42 *	1.85 *	4.13 *	5.45 *	6.49



**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTH ENDED 31TH DECEMBER, 2019**

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31/12/2019	30/09/2019	31/12/2018	31/12/2019	31/12/2018	31/03/2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	<b>Segment Revenue :</b>						
	a. Scientificware	5,049.19	4,624.47	5,021.70	14,643.22	14,013.36	19,524.85
	b. Consumerware	13,994.21	12,802.99	12,356.42	34,730.85	28,386.72	34,985.67
	c. Flat Glass	7,517.99	5,779.39	4,888.80	17,679.17	15,445.46	21,658.69
	<b>Total</b>	<b>26,561.39</b>	<b>23,206.85</b>	<b>22,266.92</b>	<b>67,053.24</b>	<b>57,845.54</b>	<b>76,169.21</b>
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Revenue from operations</b>	<b>26,561.39</b>	<b>23,206.85</b>	<b>22,266.92</b>	<b>67,053.24</b>	<b>57,845.54</b>	<b>76,169.21</b>
2	<b>Segment Results (Profit before tax and non-controlling interests):</b>						
	a. Scientificware	522.02	453.43	658.64	1,611.48	1,705.79	2,801.70
	b. Consumerware	1,906.16	1,696.36	1,336.18	3,977.08	2,579.33	2,409.98
	c. Flat Glass	210.18	(125.15)	545.36	25.12	2,284.60	2,754.10
	d. Investments	214.75	123.75	691.40	571.33	1,789.33	2,298.63
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2,853.11</b>	<b>2,148.39</b>	<b>3,231.58</b>	<b>6,185.01</b>	<b>8,359.05</b>	<b>10,264.41</b>
	Less:- Finance cost	357.76	261.76	151.83	797.65	421.74	608.41
	Less:- Exceptional item	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Less:- Other unallocable expenditure (net of income)	195.57	157.39	184.24	320.64	538.33	671.18
	Add:- Share of profit / (loss) in an associate	(43.08)	(69.40)	11.73	(139.46)	171.40	200.02
	<b>Profit before Tax</b>	<b>2,256.70</b>	<b>1,659.84</b>	<b>2,907.24</b>	<b>4,927.26</b>	<b>7,570.38</b>	<b>9,184.84</b>
3	<b>Segment Assets</b>						
	a. Scientificware	15,157.11	15,132.32	12,944.48	15,157.11	12,944.48	14,457.74
	b. Consumerware	32,263.28	34,903.00	29,641.81	32,263.28	29,641.81	28,776.61
	c. Flat Glass	48,306.60	46,502.07	27,160.71	48,306.60	27,160.71	36,558.89
	d. Investments	18,154.29	18,415.16	31,156.93	18,154.29	31,156.93	25,336.73
	e. Un-allocated	15,060.33	14,911.39	15,029.12	15,060.33	15,029.12	14,847.01
	<b>Total</b>	<b>128,941.61</b>	<b>129,863.94</b>	<b>115,933.05</b>	<b>128,941.61</b>	<b>115,933.05</b>	<b>119,976.98</b>
4	<b>Segment Liabilities</b>						
	a. Scientificware	3,274.69	3,733.53	3,543.45	3,274.69	3,543.45	4,079.92
	b. Consumerware	7,350.01	8,006.50	6,471.37	7,350.01	6,471.37	6,779.91
	c. Flat Glass	4,099.10	4,113.32	2,713.89	4,099.10	2,713.89	3,219.54
	d. Investments	0.53	0.26	10.06	0.53	10.06	0.21
	e. Un-allocated	19,594.79	19,923.66	11,202.12	19,594.79	11,202.12	13,302.30
	<b>Total</b>	<b>34,319.12</b>	<b>35,777.27</b>	<b>23,940.89</b>	<b>34,319.12</b>	<b>23,940.89</b>	<b>27,381.88</b>

**Note :**

As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 on 'Operating Segment' (Ind-AS 108), the Company has reported "Segment information", as described below:

**Scientificware:-** Comprising of manufacturing and trading of items used in Laboratories, Scientific ware and pharmaceutical packaging.

**Consumerware:-** Comprising of manufacturing and trading of items for Domestic use.

**Flat Glass:-** Comprising of manufacturing of flat glass.

**Investments:-** Comprising of Investment activities. As the investments are not held as stock in trade, the income from investment activities has not been considered as segment revenue and accordingly not disclosed.

**Unallocated:-** Consists of income, expenses, assets and liabilities which can not be directly identified to any of the above segments.





1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 03<sup>rd</sup> February, 2020. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019.
2. The Company in an earlier year invested in 9% Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Gujarat Borosil Limited (GBL). As GBL has not paid any dividend for more than two years, voting right pursuant to second proviso to sub-section 2 of section 47 of Companies Act 2013 have been vested with the Company. Accordingly the Company enjoys control aggregating to 79.46% of the total voting rights in GBL. In view of the above, the financial results of GBL have been consolidated as per Ind AS 110 "Consolidated Financial Statements" as against Ind AS 28 "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures".
3. The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 18<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 approved a Composite Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement which provides for: (a) Amalgamation of Vyline Glass Works Limited, Fennel Investment and Finance Private Limited and Gujarat Borosil Limited with Borosil Glass Works Limited ('BGWL') and (b) Demerger of the Scientific and Industrial products and Consumer products businesses into Borosil Limited (Formerly known as Hopewell Tableware Limited) - a wholly owned subsidiary of BGWL. It is also proposed to rename BGWL as Borosil Renewables Limited. The appointed date is 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2018. National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (NCLT) vide its Order pronounced on 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 sanctioned the said Scheme and which is required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies within 30 days from the receipt of certified copy of the order. The scheme will be effective upon filing of the order with the Registrar of Companies and hence no effects have been given in the above results in respect of the same.
4. Mr. Shreevar Kheruka, Managing Director & CEO, Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaudhary, Whole-time Director, Mr. Swadhin Padia, Chief Financial Officer and Ms. Gita Yadav, Company Secretary of the Company have tendered their resignation, in order to take up employment in the Resulting Company. The said resignations will be effective from the date preceding effective date of the aforesaid Scheme.
5. The existing solar glass furnace of Gujarat Borosil Limited ('GBL'), subsidiary of the Company, which was stopped and taken for rebuild on 19th August, 2019, started commercial production on 2nd December, 2019 with an enhanced capacity of 215 TPD and the production is gradually stabilising at optimum levels. The glass quality is upto mark & well accepted by customers.
6. The figures for the corresponding previous periods/year have been rearranged/regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 03.02.2020



For **Borosil Glass Works Limited**

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Shreevar Kheruka".

**Shreevar Kheruka**  
**Managing Director & CEO**  
(DIN 01802416)



**Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.**

**To,  
The Board of Directors of  
Borosil Glass Works Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Borosil Glass Works Limited** ("the Parent") and its Subsidiaries (the parent and its subsidiaries together refer to as "the Group"), and its share of the net loss after tax and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of its associate for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019 ("the statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ('the Regulation'), as amended. Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2018 as reported in these Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results have been approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review.
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities:-

**List of subsidiaries:**

Borosil Afrasia FZE, Borosil Limited, Klass Pack Limited, Gujarat Borosil Limited, Borosil Technologies Limited and Acalypha Realty Limited

**List of Associate:**

Fennel Investment and Finance Private Limited

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") as specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial information/financial results of 2 subsidiaries included in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial information/financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 7,579.53 lakhs & Rs. 17,803.66 lakhs, total net loss after tax of Rs. (362.90) lakhs & Rs. (1,028.46) lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. (368.38) lakhs & Rs. (1,045.48) lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019 respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The unaudited consolidated financial results also includes the Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs. (43.08) lakhs & Rs. (139.46) lakhs and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. (450.19) lakhs & Rs. (1,138.27) lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019 respectively of an associate, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial information/financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial information/financial results have been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amount and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associate is based





solely on the reports of the other auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of other auditors.

7. We draw our attention to the Note 3 to the statement, regarding the "Composite Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement which provides for amalgamation of Vylene Glass Works Limited, Fennel Investment and Finance Private Limited and Gujarat Borosil Limited with Borosil Glass Works Limited ("the Company") and demerger of the Scientific and Industrial products and Consumer products businesses into Borosil Limited (Formerly known as Hopewell Tableware Limited) - a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company". The appointed date is 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2018. National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ( NCLT) vide its Order pronounced on 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 sanctioned the said scheme, which is required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies (ROC) within 30 days of the receipt of certified copy of the Order. The scheme will be effective upon filing of the Order with ROC and upon scheme becoming effective, the scheme will be given effect. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**For Pathak H. D. & Associates LLP**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
Registration No. 107783WW100593



**Gyandeo Chaturvedi**  
**Partner**

**Membership No. 46806**

**UDIN No.**

20066806 AAAAAAB3582



**Place:** Mumbai

**Date:** 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2020

# BOROSIL GLASS WORKS LIMITED

CIN: L99999MH1962PLC012538

Regd. Office : 1101, Crescenzo, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Cpmplex, Bandra, Mumbai 400 051  
Tel.No.(022) 67406300 Fax No.(022) 67406514 Website : www.borosil.com Email : borosil@borosil.com


## EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019 (Rs. in lakhs except as stated)

Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
	Quarter ended	Nine Months ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Nine Months ended	Quarter ended
	(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2018) Unaudited	(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2019) Unaudited	(31/12/2018) Unaudited
Total income from operations	12,697.54	33,561.27	11,358.91	26,561.39	67,053.24	22,266.92
Net Profit for the period before Tax and Exceptional items	2,336.27	6,063.08	2,338.08	2,256.70	4,927.26	2,907.24
Net Profit for the period before Tax (After Exceptional items)	2,336.27	6,063.08	2,338.08	2,256.70	4,927.26	2,907.24
Net Profit for the period after Tax (After Exceptional items)	1,670.82	4,546.40	1,472.25	1,693.06	3,813.10	1,709.62
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax))	1,868.76	5,104.21	1,744.14	1,240.74	2,668.84	932.56
Equity Share Capital	924.00	924.00	924.00	924.00	924.00	924.00
Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet)						
Earning per equity share (in Rs.) (Face value of Re. 1/- each)						
Basic (Not Annualised)*	1.81*	4.92*	1.59*	1.83 *	4.13 *	1.85 *
Diluted (Not Annualised)*	1.81*	4.92*	1.59*	1.83 *	4.13 *	1.85 *

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2019, filed with the Stock Exchanges on 03rd February, 2020 under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the said Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchanges website (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.borosil.com).

2. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 03rd February, 2020. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the above results

For Borosil Glass Works Limited



Shreevar Kheruka  
Managing Director & CEO  
(DIN 01802416)

Place : Mumbai  
Date: 03.02.2020